


Attachment 1


MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles – Western Region 

	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 1 
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	Parents and Caretakers, Children, and Newborns 
	05

06

40

62

60


	MO HealthNet For Families
MO HealthNet for Families – Adult 
MO HealthNet for Families – Child

MO HealthNet for Kids - Poverty
MO HealthNet for Kids - Poverty

MO HealthNet for Kids - Health Initiative Fund

Newborns
Newborns (Eligibility Only)


	143,610
	113,752
	126,522


MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles- Western Region 

	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 2 
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	Pregnant Women
	18

43

44

45

61

95

96

98
	MO HealthNet for Pregnant Women
MO HealthNet for Pregnant Women

Preg Women-60 days Postpartum - MAF

Preg Women-60 days Poverty

Preg Women-Poverty

Pregnant Woman Poverty 133% -185%  FPL – HIF

SMHB* Pregnant Women-income above 196% and up to 300%

SMHB* Unborn Child income 0% to 300%

SMHB* Post-Partum

*SMHB (Show Me Healthy Babies)
	5,539
	5,471
	7,548


MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles- Western Region 

	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 4
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	MO HealthNet Children in Care and Custody and Adoption Subsidy
	07

37

38

08

66

56

36

57

29

52

50

68


	DSS Division of Family Services
Foster Care – IV - E

Title XIX-FFP/HDN

Independent Foster Care Children 
-Age 18 up to age 26 
CWS-FC

Child Welfare - HIF

Adoption Subsidy
Adoption Subsidy- IV - E Eligible

Adoption Subsidy-FFP

Adoption Subsidy - CWS

DSS Division of Youth Services
Div of Youth Svcs FYS-FC

DYS-GR

DYS-Poverty

DYS - HIF

	7,689
	7,716
	7,763


MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles – Western Region  

	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 5
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	SCHIP
	71

72

73

74

75

97

	MO HealthNet For Kids (SCHIP)
CHIP 134-150% Age 1-5

CHIP 101-150% Age 6-18

CHIP 151-185% Age 1-18

CHIP 186-225% Age 0-18

CHIP 226-300% Age 0-18

SMHB* Newborns 
*SMHB (Show Me Healthy Babies)
	6,412
	6,452
	7,869


	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers**

	COA 6
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	
	
	

	Non-Disabled Adults


	E2
	Adult Expansion Group (AEG) 0% - 133% Age 19-64
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A


Source:

· COA 1, 2, 4, & 5:  Missouri Medicaid Western Region Managed Care Data.

Note:

· Effective July 1, 2022 ME Codes 30, 64, 69, and 70 are no longer covered under Managed Care.

· Fluctuations in Estimated Numbers are due to FSD reviews during SFY2019 and the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency during SFY 2020.

· Effective October 1, 2021 Managed Care added COA 6 and new ME code for Non-Disabled Adults (Adult Expansion Group-AEG)

· Due to historical data being unavailable at time of publication, estimated numbers for COA6 are not available.
MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles – Eastern Region 
	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 1 
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	Parents and Caretakers, Children, and Newborns
	05

06

40

62

60


	MO HealthNet For Families
MO HealthNet for Families – Adult 

MO HealthNet for Families – Child

MO HealthNet for Kids - Poverty
MO HealthNet for Kids - Poverty

MO HealthNet for Kids - Health Initiative Fund

Newborns
Newborns (Eligibility Only)


	209,078
	170,581
	186,009


MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles – Eastern Region

	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 2 
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	Pregnant Women
	18

43

44

45

61

95

96

98
	MO HealthNet for Pregnant Women
MO HealthNet for Pregnant Women

Preg Women-60 days Postpartum - MAF

Preg Women-60 days Poverty

Preg Women-Poverty

Pregnant Woman Poverty 133% -185%  FPL – HIF

SMHB* Pregnant Women-income above 196% and up to 300%

SMHB* Unborn Child income 0% to 300%

SMHB* Post-Partum

*SMHB (Show Me Healthy Babies)
	7,858
	8,468


	10,295


MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles – Eastern Region

	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 4
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	MO HealthNet Children in Care and Custody and Adoption Subsidy
	07

37

38

08

66

56

36

57

29

52

50

68


	DSS Division of Family Services
Foster Care – IV - E

Title XIX-FFP/HDN

Independent Foster Care Children 

-Age 18 up to age 26 
CWS-FC

Child Welfare - HIF

Adoption Subsidy
Adoption Subsidy- IV - E Eligible

Adoption Subsidy-FFP

Adoption Subsidy - CWS

DSS Division of Youth Services
Div of Youth Svcs FYS-FC

DYS-GR

DYS-Poverty

DYS - HIF

	10,714
	10,880
	10,972


MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles – Eastern Region

	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 5
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	SCHIP
	71

72

73

74

75

97


	MO HealthNet For Kids (SCHIP)
CHIP 134-150% Age 1-5

CHIP 101-150% Age 6-18

CHIP 151-185% Age 1-18

CHIP 186-225% Age 0-18

CHIP 226-300% Age 0-18

SMHB* Newborns
*SMHB (Show Me Healthy Babies)
	8,324
	8,627
	10,117




	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers**

	COA 6
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	
	
	

	Non-Disabled Adults


	E2
	Adult Expansion Group (AEG) 0% - 133% Age 19-64
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A


Source:

· COA 1, 2, 4, & 5:  Missouri Medicaid Western Region Managed Care Data.

Note:

· Effective July 1, 2022 ME Codes 30, 64, 69, and 70 are no longer covered under Managed Care.

· Fluctuations in Estimated Numbers are due to FSD reviews during SFY2019 and the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency during SFY 2020.

· Effective October 1, 2021 Managed Care added COA 6 and new ME code for Non-Disabled Adults (Adult Expansion Group-AEG)

· Due to historical data being unavailable at time of publication, estimated numbers for COA6 are not available. 
MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles – Central Region 
	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 1 
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	Parents and Caretakers, Children, and Newborns
	05

06

40

62

60


	MO HealthNet For Families
MO HealthNet for Families – Adult 

MO HealthNet for Families – Child

MO HealthNet for Kids - Poverty
MO HealthNet for Kids - Poverty

MO HealthNet for Kids - Health Initiative Fund

Newborns
Newborns (Eligibility Only)


	171,441
	141,894
	154,105


MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles – Central Region 
	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 2 
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	Pregnant Women
	18

43

44

45

61

95

96

98
	MO HealthNet for Pregnant Women
MO HealthNet for Pregnant Women

Preg Women-60 days Postpartum - MAF

Preg Women-60 days Poverty

Preg Women-Poverty

Pregnant Woman Poverty 133% -185%  FPL – HIF

SMHB* Pregnant Women-income above 196% and up to 300%

SMHB* Unborn Child income 0% to 300%

SMHB* Post-Partum

*SMHB (Show Me Healthy Babies)
	6,486


	6,685
	8,643




MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles – Central Region 
	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	 COA 4
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	MO HealthNet Children in Care and Custody and Adoption Subsidy
	07

37

38

08

66

56

36

57

29

52

50

68


	DSS Division of Family Services
Foster Care – IV - E

Title XIX-FFP/HDN

Independent Foster Care Children 

Age 18 up to age 26 

CWS-FC

Child Welfare - HIF

Adoption Subsidy
Adoption Subsidy- IV - E Eligible

Adoption Subsidy-FFP

Adoption Subsidy - CWS

DSS Division of Youth Services
Div of Youth Svcs FYS-FC

DYS-GR

DYS-Poverty

DYS - HIF

	13,558
	13,877
	14,155




MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles – Central Region 
	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 5
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	SCHIP
	71

72

73

74

75

97


	MO HealthNet For Kids (SCHIP)
CHIP 134-150% Age 1-5

CHIP 101-150% Age 6-18

CHIP 151-185% Age 1-18

CHIP 186-225% Age 0-18

CHIP 226-300% Age 0-18

SMHB* Newborns
*SMHB (Show Me Healthy Babies)
	8,335
	8,774
	10,242


	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers**

	COA 6
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	
	
	

	Non-Disabled Adults


	E2
	Adult Expansion Group (AEG) 0% - 133% Age 19-64
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A


Source:

· COA 1, 2, 4, & 5:  Missouri Medicaid Western Region Managed Care Data.

Note:

· Effective July 1, 2022 ME Codes 30, 64, 69, and 70 are no longer covered under Managed Care.

· Fluctuations in Estimated Numbers are due to FSD reviews during SFY2019 and the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency during SFY 2020.

· Effective October 1, 2021 Managed Care added COA 6 and new ME code for Non-Disabled Adults (Adult Expansion Group-AEG)

· Due to historical data being unavailable at time of publication, estimated numbers for COA6 are not available.

MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles –Southwestern Region 

	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 1 
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	Parents and Caretakers, Children, and Newborns
	05

06

40

62

60


	MO HealthNet For Families
MO HealthNet for Families – Adult 

MO HealthNet for Families – Child

MO HealthNet for Kids - Poverty
MO HealthNet for Kids - Poverty

MO HealthNet for Kids - Health Initiative Fund

Newborns
Newborns (Eligibility Only)


	116,556


	97,911


	106,926


MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles- Southwestern Region 

	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 2 
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	Pregnant Women
	18

43

44

45

61

95

96

98
	MO HealthNet for Pregnant Women
MO HealthNet for Pregnant Women

Preg Women-60 days Postpartum - MAF

Preg Women-60 days Poverty

Preg Women-Poverty

Pregnant Woman Poverty 133% -185%  FPL – HIF

SMHB* Pregnant Women-income above 196% and up to 300%

SMHB* Unborn Child income 0% to 300%

SMHB* Post-Partum

*SMHB (Show Me Healthy Babies)
	4,927


	5,205
	6,511


MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles- Southwestern Region

	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 4
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	MO HealthNet Children in Care and Custody and Adoption Subsidy
	07

37

38

08

66

56

36

57

29

52

50

68


	DSS Division of Family Services
Foster Care – IV - E

Title XIX-FFP/HDN

Independent Foster Care Children 

-Age 18 up to age 26 

CWS-FC

Child Welfare - HIF

Adoption Subsidy
Adoption Subsidy- IV - E Eligible

Adoption Subsidy-FFP

Adoption Subsidy - CWS

DSS Division of Youth Services
Div of Youth Svcs FYS-FC

DYS-GR

DYS-Poverty

DYS - HIF

	7,943
	8,166
	8,576


MO HealthNet Managed Care and Related Eligibles Groups

MO HealthNet Managed Care Eligibles – Southwestern Region

	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers

	COA 5
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	State Fiscal Year 2018
	State Fiscal Year 2019
	State Fiscal Year 2020

	SCHIP
	71

72

73

74

75

97


	MO HealthNet For Kids (SCHIP)
CHIP 134-150% Age 1-5

CHIP 101-150% Age 6-18

CHIP 151-185% Age 1-18

CHIP 186-225% Age 0-18

CHIP 226-300% Age 0-18

SMHB* Newborns 

*SMHB (Show Me Healthy Babies)
	5,746
	6,335
	7,416


	Group
	Eligibility Criteria
	Estimated Numbers**

	COA 6
	ME Codes
	ME Code Description
	
	
	

	Non-Disabled Adults


	E2
	Adult Expansion Group (AEG) 0% - 133% Age 19-64
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A


Source:

· COA 1, 2, 4, & 5:  Missouri Medicaid Western Region Managed Care Data.

Note:

· Effective July 1, 2022 ME Codes 30, 64, 69, and 70 are no longer covered under Managed Care.

· Fluctuations in Estimated Numbers are due to FSD reviews during SFY2019 and the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency during SFY 2020.
· Effective October 1, 2021 Managed Care added COA 6 and new ME code for Non-Disabled Adults (Adult Expansion Group-AEG)

· Due to historical data being unavailable at time of publication, estimated numbers for COA6 are not available.
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